In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WUO7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

Companies House

HEREA

* A7HWXVF4*
03/11/2018 #259

COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Company number

Company details

[ofsfofs5f6fafsfo

% Filling in this farm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Puriti Limited

bold black capitals.

|
2 |

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s)

Melissa Lorraine

Surname Jackson

3

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 8 High Street

Street |
|
Post town | Brentwood
County/Region | Essex
Postcode ’E‘ WIT IT I_IT |—R_ ’_B—
Country

Liguidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address ®

Buiiding name/number

@ Other liquidator

Street

Use this sectien to tell us about
another liquidater,

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
I
rrrrrrrf

04/17 Version 1.0




WUuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

oy b [felilr

To date

of6 B8 D2lofils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

bl [t fololls

04/17 Version 1.0




Wwuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact informaticn, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Me“ssa JaCkSOn

@ Where to send

Company name

Kennway Francis Limited

Address

Saxon House

[ 27 Duke Street
l

|

Post town

Chelmsford, Essex

County/Region

== (e WA [T [AT [

Country

bx

Telephane

020 7129 7366
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency
Licenced Insolvency Practitioners

Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood
Essex, CM1 1HT

Puriti Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation
Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
2 November 2018

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors

For the year ending 6 September 2018

CONTENTS

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3. Assets

4, Liabilities

5. Liquidator’'s actions since appointment

6. Investigation into the affairs of the Company
7. Liquidator's Remuneration

8. Liquidator's Expenses

9. Further information in respect of Fees and Expenses
10. Dividend Prospects

11, Summary

APPENDICES

1. Appendix 1 - Receipts and Payments Account
2.

Appendix 2 - Details of Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 together
with CBW’'s and TMP’s charge out rates for this type of work

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB
Company Registration Number: 10941836
IMPORTANT NOTICE - Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Administrators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a
company is in Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are heing managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency ey e .. )
Licenced [nsolvency Practitioners Puriti Limited — In Compulsorv Liquidation

Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
Essex, CM1 1HT 2 November 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Puriti Limited
Registered office: 8 High Street
Brentwood

Essex CM14 4AB

Former registered office: Nancorras Farm

St Mawes

Cornwall

TR2 5AD
Registered number: 03956339
Date of Winding up Petition: 3 February 2011
Petitioning Creditor: HM Revenue & Customs
Date of Winding up Oder: 23 March 2011
Court Reference: Truro County Court No. 303 of 2011
Liquidator’s date of appointment: 07 September 2011
Liquidator’s name: Melissa Lorraine Jackson
Liquidator’s address: Saxon House

27 Duke Street
Chelmsford Essex CM1 1AT

Please note, this case is now being administered by my firm Kennway Francis Limited.
2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 7 September 2011 to 6 September 2018 is attached
at Appendix 1.

3. ASSETS
Overdrawn Director’'s Loan Account-

As previously advised, the Official Receiver identified an overdrawn director’s loan account in the sum
of £190,000 which had been set off against the debt of an asscciated company upon a merger of the
two companles. I have continued to liaise with solicitors in relation to the repayment of this loan and
potential settlement offers put forward by the director.

As previously reported on the advice of Counsel I took steps in March 2016 to recover the sums due
from the Directors Mr & Mrs Bray. This led to a mediation which took place in October of 2016,

At the mediation despite terms for settlement being agreed in principle we were unable to finalise an
agreement to my satisfaction in settlement of the claim.

Proceedings were therefore issued in the County Court in Truro for a hearing to determine the claim.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE - Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Admnistrators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a
company is in Administration, the affairs. business gnd property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engtand and Wales



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency e e - . .
Licenced Insolvency Practitioners Puriti Limited — In Compulsory quuxdatlon

Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
Essex, CM1 1HT 2 November 2018

On 13th October 2017, just prior to the hearing date listed of 25 October 2017 and agreement was
reached with the directors for settlement of the claim and a Tomlin Order was agreed in the sum of
£115,000 in settlement of the claim.

The terms of the settlement were that £5,000 was to be received immediately with the balance of
£110,000 by 31 January 2018. I can confirm that £5,000 has been received to date and is being held
by my solicitors Turner Parkinson.

On the 315t January 2018 the balance of funds due under the Tomlin Order obtained were not received.
I therefore proceeded to apply for a judgement against Mr & Mrs Bray's in the sum of £190,000.

Having obtained judgement an interim charging order was entered against their property at Nancorras,
St Mawes, Truro, Cornwall, TR2 5AD { “the property”) on 8 April 2018.

The solicitors acting for Mr & Mrs Bray, Martyn Evans of Brains solicitors of Sydney House, 44 South
Street, St Auste!l Cornwall PL25 5BN. Took out their own charge over their client’s property in relation
to unpaid legal fees. They subsequently obtained a judgement in the sum of £91,974.77 plus interest
on 15 June 2018 and took possession of the property on 4 September 2018,

Since taking possession of the property the property remains empty and I am advised by Brains
Solicitors that they are not currently marketing the property having withdrawn it from the market. I
have requested an update from Brains solicitor, but no response has been received at the time of
issue of this report.

The property had previously been on the market with H Tiddy estate agents in Cornwall and with
Knight Frank estate agents in London at an asking price of £1.9 miflion.

If that price is achievable then after payment of prior charges the Ligquidation estate would be paid in
full.

The Ligquidator continues to chase for updates on the progress of sale and the liquidation will remain
open pending realisation of the property.

It is not anticipated that there will be any other asset realisaticns.
4. LIABILITIES

Secured Liabjlities

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company had been granted a debenture by NatWest Bank Plc incorporating a fixed and floating
charge. However, at the time of the winding up, this debt was not due.

Preferential Creditors

The Official Receiver's handover confirmed that the Company did not have any preferential creditors.
Crown Creditors

The Company’s Statement of Affairs indicated that £144,185 was owed to HM Revenue & Customs in
respect of VAT and £33,214 in respect of Corporation Tax. I have received claims in the sum of £102,732
in respect of VAT and £36,792 in respect of Corporation Tax.

Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s Statement of Affairs indicated that there were 3 other unsecured creditors with an estimated
total liability of £265,559. To date, I have not received claims from these 3 creditors.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE — Darectors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Administrators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a
company is tn Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency praciitioner 1s the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency P N .
Licenced Insolvency Practitioners Puriti Limited — In Compulsory Liquidation

Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
Esgex, CM1 1HT 2 November 2018

5. LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my appointment my strategy was to recover the outstanding director’s loan due to the Company.
I have investigated the circumstances surrounding the merger of the Company and its associated company
and entered into protracted correspondence with the directors and their legal advisors to recover the
outstanding sum due to the Company.

During this reporting period, I have continued to liaise with my instructed solicitors in order to recover the
outstanding director’s loan account due to the Company and have gained Counsel’s advice on success of
any claim which may be brought by me in order to recover these outstanding sums due to the Company.

As set out above sets were taken to obtain a Tomlin Order however Mr Bray failed to make payment under
the Order. I then obtained a judgement and a charge against Mr & Mrs Brays property securing the
Liguidators claim against Mr & Mrs Bray.

6. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook and initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to estabiish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest,
potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation other than the director’s overdrawn loan account
as detailed above. As previously reported Mr Bray was disqualified from acting as a Director on the
application of the Insolvency Service on 4% September 2013 for 2 years.

7. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 31 October 2011 to be
drawn on a time cost basis.

My time costs to 6 September 2018 amount to £144,876.58, of which £7,276 was charged in the period
between 7 September 2017 and 6 September 2018.

Time costs charged under TMP are £41,812 and time costs charged under CBW are £95,788.58.

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter. A schedule of my time costs incurred to date
is attached as Appendix 2.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as foliows:

1. Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the fermalities of appointment.
Statutory notifications and advertising.

Preparing documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining electronic records and case information.

Review and storage.

Case bordereau.

Case planning and administration.

Preparing reports to members and creditors.

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.
Review and storage of books and records.

2. Cashiering
» Maintaining and managing the liquidator’'s cashbook and bank account.

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors
N Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
. Preparing reports to creditors.
. Maintaining electronic creditor records.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE - Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receavers and Administrators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a
company is in Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency T . .
Licenced Insolvency Practitioners Puriti Limited — In Ccmpulsory quuldatlon

Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
Essex, CM1 1HT 2 November 2018

s« Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4, Investigations
. Conduct investigations into suspicious transacticns.
. Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. Realisation of Assets
« Liaising with my nominated solicitors in respect of the recovery of the outstanding director’s
loan account.
+« Obtaining a Tomlin Order, Judgement and a charging order in relation to the property.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals is available at www.kennwayfrancis.co.uk Link to creditor guides.

Please note that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 April 2010 and in
this case you should refer to the post-April 2010 version. A hard copy is available on request.

8. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

My expenses in the reporting period from 7 September 2017 to 6 September 2018 amount to £144.88 in
relation to Court fees. I have not been able to re-imburse the expenses incurred during this period.

The following agents or professional advisers have been utilised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work fee Arrangement
Turner Parkinson Solicitors Time costs
DWF Solicitors Solicitors Time Costs

As advised in my previous report, Turner Parkinson are instructed in respect of the overdrawn director’s
loan account and are acting on a conditional fee arrangement. Previously the partner dealing with this
matter was at DWF solicitors and they also acted on a conditional fee arrangement.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case,

9. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis
of the Ligquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within
8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to Court within
the same time limit.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

TMPORTANT NOTICE - Dwrectors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Administrators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a
company 1s in Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales,



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Inselvency T .. .
Licenced Insolvency Practitioners Puriti Limited —In Comp ulsor_v quuldatlon

Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
Essex, CM1 1HT 2 November 2018

10. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Dividend prospects in this matter are now dependent upon the realisation from the sale of the property. It
is anticipated that the property will be sold during the next reporting pericd.

11. SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the matter of the overdrawn director’s loan account is settled. I expect
that this matter will be resolved in the course of the next 12 months. Once this issue has been dealt with

the liquidation will be finalised and our files will be closed.

Should you have any queries regarding this matter please contact me on 020 7129 7366.

MW—\

Melissa Jackson
Liquidator

Melissa.jackson@kennwayfrancis.co.uk

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE - Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Admanistrators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a
company is in Administration, the affairs. business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency

Licenced Insolvency Practitioners Puriti Lifnit.ed - 1{1 Compulsory Liquidat’ion
Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
Essex, CM1 1HT 2 November 2018

Appendix 1 - Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwoed, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE — Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Adminisirators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a
company is in Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.



Puriti Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

Statement From 07/09/2017 From 07/09/2011
of Affairs To 06/09/2018 To 06/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Realisation of Assets {via OR) NIL 1,890.00
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
104.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 5.62
Tax on interest NIL {(1.11)
NIL 1,894.41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Official Receiver Fee NIL 2,235.00
DTI Cheque Fees NIL NIL
Sec of State Fees NIL NIL
Deposit on Petition NIL {1.000.00)
Legal Fees - Turner Parkinson Solicito NIL 175.00
Couriers NIL 85.58
Statutory Advertising NIL 76.50
Website Notice Fee NIL 7.00
Bank Charges 88.00 604.30
(88.00) (2,183.38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{265,558.60) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{177,399.00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(442,853.60) (88.00) (288.97)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA IB {288.97)
{288.97)

M o

Melis€zLorraine Jackson

Liquidator

02 November 2018 16:01



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency e T s R .
Licenced Insolvency Practitioners Puriti Limited — In Complﬂsory Liquidation

Saxon House, 27 Duke Street, Brentwood Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
Essex, CM1 1HT 2 November 2018

APPENDIX 2

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

The charge out rates for each of the corresponding firms is attached.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB
Company Registration Number: 10941836
IMPORTANT NOTICE - Directors and staff acting as Admimstrative Receivers and Administrators act as agents and contract without personal liability. Where a

company is in Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitipner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.



25:Gl 8102 J2QWBIAON 20 BL-E0-G| UCISIapN Lo | abed
od'o pewne]) sjuswasingsiq (el
00’0 paune|) 8834 2oL
WElLr 0092z L gLl oL o0e 000 0sch SINOH 18301
00'¢ coe [1,41¢] 000 000 000 000 Guipesy
greLy 05'Z80'9 os'pL 000 oo'e oco sl S}@ssy Jo uoles|eay
oo 0o'o 000 00’0 000 0G0 000 suonebiiseaul
00eglL oo'sl 080 080 0G0 oc'o 000 sioppal)
Fish o 05'5p0' (144 0E0 oc'e 000 00z sislew aydadg ase)
o000 000 ooo 000 [1[e24] 000 [1[e}4] Buueid g uwpy
(3} a1y Herg poddng S[RUOIBSE}0I4
AlnoH sBeiaay (3) 1809 owny SINOH |RIOL | SWBISISSY JOINBE JHND sebeuey leupeq UOHISUNS YJOAA JO UCHEDIISSE]D

9102Z/60/90 ‘0L LLOZ/60/L0 "WOI
$0poY jo8loid Jusunuioddy isod IV
paYIWIN AuNd - 9520d

fewwng )s09 B awi] 6dIS - Aug awi)



Puriti Limited - (n Compulsory Liquidation

Time and Changs Dut Sumaary for the period from 7 016to 6 2017
Hours
Partrar / Assistant Administrator | Assistant & Support | Total Hours | Totu) Costs |  AVErR®
Administration and Pianning 375 000 000 3.60 443 1183 £3,025 43 £255.78
Caghiering 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 325 325 £0.00 £0.00
Report Preparation & Review 0.00 0.0 0.00 270 0.00 27 £1,053.00 £390.00
Review 4.00 0.10 0.00 310 0.00 3.20 £1,253.00 £391.56
Croditons 200 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.03 200 £980.00 £490.00
Investigaticns a.00 0.00 0.00 A7 0.00 370 £1,343.00 £390.00
Legal 9.850 0.00 0.00 100 000 10.80 £5,192.00 £480.74
Resllention of Assets 2730 0.00 Q.00 410 0.00 3L40 £14,975.00 £476.94
Taxation 0.00 0.0 0.00 2.30 0.0 0.30 £117.00 £390.00
42.85 0.10 c.00 18.50 7.73 69.18 :gnn.n £405.32
Cosat Per Employes Catagory £20,996.50 £44.00 £0.00 £6,941.00 £58.33 £18,039.83
Disbursemants for tha Pariod &
Court Fees 1,975.00
Storage 17.88
Sundries 100.00
Travel/Fares 387.57|
[Toa 24s0e]
Time and Charge Out Summary for tha pariod from 7 Sep! bar 2011 to 6 Sep 2017
Partnar 7 Ty ger Asslstant Administrator | Assistant & support | Total Hours | Total coats | | Averads
Administration and Planning 15.50 465 B.80 19.00 1110 50.35  £15.422.08 £306.30
Cashlering 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 31.00 E£0.00 £0.00
Compliance Q.00 5.90 0.00 0.10 0.00 6.00 £2,547.00 £424.50
Case conferences and meetings (legal) 230 0.00 o0 o.00 0.00 2.30 £1,002.50 £475.00
Report Preparation & Review 0.00 0.00 D.ao 10.70 Q.00 1070 £1,853.00 E172.18
Raview 0.60 730 Q.00 5.80 0.00 13.10 £5,298.00 £404.93
Creditors 8w 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 8.20 £3,850.00 £469.51
CIT Creditors 100 0.00 0.00 o.zo0 0.00 1.z20 £525.00 £437.50
Investigations 250 20.20 0.00 10.20 0.00 32.90 £13,856.50 £422.39
Legat 2330 810 Q.10 24,10 0.00 55.40 £24,146.00 £835.85
Realisation of Assats 47.90 350 0.00 4.50 0.00 55.90 £26,492.00 £473.92
Meetings {Non-statutory) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 2.80 £312.00 £390.00
Taxatlon 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.30 0.00 Q.30 £117.00 £380.00
Document .50 0.00 .00 .00 0.00 0.50 £237.50 £475.00
100.30 49.85 0.10 73.90 2710 24803 €95 748.58 £385.23
Cost Par Employee Catagory £48,782.75 £21,559.50 £40.00 £28,292.00 £108.33 £95,788.58
Disbursements for the Periog [
Court Fees 1,975.00
Insohvercy Bond 120.00
PPS 1550
Storaga 55.70
sundries 100.00
Travel/Fares 38757
|Totat 2,653.77




SLOETNT o0'BOOMIT  GOTSLIFT GOPET'EY  SOTTONEI Asofieyun vekopdug sad Woa
T e,
OETLET  SLUSETYT  L4TIE ST oF 5 06T ST'5E
00007 0'00R? L] w'e oo Ly ] oot MaAL g Loyt podeay
o st 00'5¥6Y [T 4 000 134 [13] o'n wavay
20°ZRY 29'922'93 2623 ] e by ozt QusSY Jo wopEsEERy
o0osC  ouTIc? we 00°0 wo D o0 {Asamams-uo} sOURSI
ate OO L9E'ET 15> 00'0 1471 (T3] 056 Wb
T Bg'(L9'1TY [y os'e o'y 56T 05’1 b won}
blisr pp'00s'2y 3] g L4 4] 009 woipay
N—
pa'sE el 00001 00013 3] (134 0w 000 wo g
Fogad nams| oo'0 ooe¥ we [ 33 53 (1] e Supagis
ors Sdd ooz SCEIT'sY 1211 o Br'ZI or's 501 Bujuuen pue USEASHALEY
£ Veuing Ll
7 syueuRngeig Ao wEe) (WEL  [unol oL Ll JumiEoig | anfiauny | sy
oileieny BUIMSERY |I0OMUE IMRO
=
sing 3 RETHT o5 { W0y paiind L aag LINSAURE WO sFIID pUe oWy
D0LRLSTI 0O'ObEF  OO0SSE S ETETIT USLLLIIT AroBuu) bakadu sad Wod
- — ——
96'8REY  OCINL'STI p8'DA (3 orz 89'8 [
0o0LFS  OO'9G0'EY 1.3 a0 bo'0 bz'L 200 Mapy
eld 149 {way] PUESET  DOTBL'SY o6'ES oD oFo 06T 901 Elassy |0 soneseny
LTSYRY DOBs'Y 0z'L1 00 aeo awe oE mE
FL TS B Y7L TR ooe 3] 73 00T (uopEdyjEnbsp van) suonelasaau
oS'LIFY 006Ky ozt oo we 00 124 Loy
96 abesng soOCYI  uoues'2? 5 00 0o 06°% °0'0 wdivoy
o+ ot Sad o003 003y sCw siw L] 0a'p o0oe Buat Ay
00°0Z1 PUOR Aausaperol TIEY  SONTEY 44 ¥E T §5F 2501 FUHULES DLR UOSHENSRILLIDY
veudng ]
3 nuALENgEG Aoy e ey lemameol|  pur Lpuomesges| mleusy | seuuee
| oferany auEslEsY |ojues o
aes
STOT SYWORINE 9 O) PLOE Wiy T 0l pogsad Sl M ANLNUNS 30 BBary BRIE AL
TEEOEF  ouTIR'INT ore1v'Etd oo'CIo’t?  00'0F [l i3] funbeyw) nedupuig 1od 3309)
Lryid [ 06°2E1 0L'cT [ 0 06'90T Sihos ivioL,
0TSST?  OOGDE'T 441 as'e [} e ue'n Houpa
3] BULRE Aurdu)  aberod WwezI  0g'1esd o0z oo'd [:4] 00 ()] Sssy o vourjeey
of*1a Ainuofiers y Bugigic ELREET  60'DSRN1T 05°'s ova LX) w'e 06’ suopwhnsaay
00 0% i o IS posHLEY DELTE oz'st (74} wo 05" zoT Bugusmid pur Logkanunipy ‘adaly
L) iioding ]
¥ DU S Mony | {3) 51507 0L [RINOH MIRL um UOEERRY [ ISR Hauped
Lt eid SRSV { UGS S0
el

PTOT YN TE 03 L1CT AGuinydos £ WoH Deaad a4t Jog LIemuns ang &fINyD poe sy

USHPINBIT LOSAWad U~ PN RENY



CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY DEPARTMENT
INSOLVENCY APPOINTMENTS
JIME COST CHARGE-OUT RATES FROM 1 APRIL 2016

Par Hour

E

Partner 490
Directors 490
Managers 440
Assistant Managers 400
Senlor Administrators 390
Administrators 260
Junior Administrators 150
Cashier 0
Support Staff O - 185
Note:

Work undertaken an cases is recorded in € minute units utilising time-recording software.

Time properiy incurred on insolvency cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work thet applies at the time the work is done. CBW's charge-out rates change from time Yo time.

M VERY
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Where expenses are incurred and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors is not required. Examples of Category 1 disbursements include statutory advertising, specific
bond insurance, document storage, postage, company search fees, and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connectlon with the case. Also included wiil be services specific to the case
where these cannot be practically provided internally, such as printing and room hire.

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs where suppiied internally.
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. CBW does not charge Category 2 disbursements.



THE MACDONALD PARTNERSHIP PLC

CHARGE OUT RATES

Effective date

The charge cut rates are effective from 1st October 2010.

Charge out rates
Title Grade Rate
€ph
Partners 14 575
1.2 475
13 s
Managers 21 350
22 278
23 225
Administrators a 110
32 o5
a3 80
Suppaort Staft 41 3]
42 50
43 45
NOTE:

Tima is recorded in threa minute incremeants.

S:UNSOLVGENADMINSTANDARDAFILE\FEES-10 0OC




THE MACDOONALD PARTNERSHIP PLC
FEES, DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES POLICY

INTRODUCTION

The MacDonald Partnership Plc is a specialist firm of
licensed insolvency Practilioners.

As a result, we have very spaclfic and speciafist billing
struclures. This schedule sets out our terms and
conditions of billing to clarify the position.

GENERAL PHILOSOPHY

It is important to siress that the general philosophy of the
firm's billing structure is as follows

1. Toprovide
(I} The highest possibie quality in torms of
(&) technical excellence
(b} delivery of service.
Tha highest possible level of integrity and
profassionalism.
(i} A parsonal service.

2. To provide value for money and to reflect the need
for a reasonable profit and return in previding ouwr
servicas,

Given this, it s important to set & basic and reasonable
pricing and billing struciure to maximise the combined
intarests of our clients, third parties (such as banks and
craditors} and the firm.

(i)

VARIATION FROM OUR BILLING STRUCTURE

The biling structure has been created to refiect the
economic substance of providing the quality of service
that we give.

To charge lower or different fees would be unprofitable for
the firm. We will therefore anly allow varfations from our
biling structure in extreme clrgumstances. Any such
variationi must be appravad by etthar ong of the managing
or finance directors.

DEFINITIONS

FEES

Faas are the time charges that reflect the time spenton a
case by a partner, director or staff membaer of the firm.
Gur gensral approach 1o rescurcing our assignments is to
allocata staff with tha skills and experience to meet the
specific raquiraments of the case. The exact constitution
of the case team will dapend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment.

With regard to support siaff, we advise that time spent by
cashiers and other support staff in refation to specific

S UNSOLWIENMACUNSTARDARDFILESILUNG - 10

tasks on an assignment is charged. All activity on ¢ases
is charged and racorded in three minute increments.

In corporate recovery and insolvency cases fees can be
charged on a time cost basis, a set fes basis, on a
parcentage of the assels realised and distributed or e
mixture of tha abave. The faes charged are based on the
Scale Rates charges {which are detailad below).

A schadule of Charge Out Rates applies to each grade of
siaff and Is avaliable for Inspection at any time.

PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

We use professional advisors on some of our
assignments, The basis of our fee arrangemenis with
advisars, which is subject to review on a regular basis, is
generally on an hourly rate basls plus disbursements.
Fined fee arrangements wil be disclosed where
applicable. Qur cholce of professional advisers Is based
on our percaption of their experence and ablity te
perform the lype of work required, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and tha basis of cur fee
arrangement with them.

DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES

For the purposes of compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice © (51P 9) and R3's best practice
guidelinas, disbursaments and expenses are splil into two
categories.

atego i
Generally comprise those extemal supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to a specific job ar case.
{inciuding agents, Insurances, as well as other
outsourced services such as room hire, stalutory
advertising, court fees, couriers, postage, printing, travei
and documaent storage}.

C 2 bi [ nts

Generally comprise costs, which whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements
of shared or ailocated casts. Such disbursements are
listad balow.

1 | Binders £1.15 | Per item
2 | Car £0.50 | Per mila
3 | Copies (black) £0.15 | Per page
4 | Dividers £1.00 | Peritem
& | Envelopes £0.10 - £0,15 | Par itam
8 | Fitas £6.00 { Peritem
7 | Labels £0.25 | Par shast
8 | Letters £2.20 § Per lettar
9 | Printouts £0.20 | Per page




AGREEMENT OF FEES, DISBURSEMENTS AND
EXPENSES

CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

For corporale recovery and insolvancy work, 1he following
fae structure applies.  For this specialist type of work,
foas can either be chargad on & #me basis or on 2 acaled
percentage chame of assets realised and distributed.
Unless otherwise stated, alf corporate recovery and
insolvency work Is done on a time basis.

1. Pre-s 14 ork
Pre-appointment work includes (for axample)

{1} Mormnineas fass in Individual and company
voluntary arrangementis.

(2) Assistance and preparation in holding & section
88 meeling.

{3} Assistance in placing a company into
administration.

{4) Investigation work prior i & formal insolvency
procedure, or general gdvisory work.

Pra-appointment work will be charged an the following
basis

{1) Faes will be agresd with the firm's client in
advance.

A standard engagement lelter will be produced
and Itwill refar to the fees, dishursaments and
expensges policy, at a source of roference.,

{3) In cases whare {Uue to urgency or unusual
circumstancas) ng engagement letier has been
drawn up, all fees will ba charged according to
this schedula.

(2}

Post appointment work
Post appointment work includes all work done as requirad
by the Insolvengy Act 1588 (a5 amended} and by the
Insolvency Rules 1886 (as amended).
All post appointment fees and disbursements must be
approved by

(1} a general maeeting of craditors, or

{2} a meeting of a crediter or liquidation committee,

or

(3) both of the above, or

{4) whera there is a disagreemant on the ievel of
feas, by the procedure available in the insalvency
Rules 1888 (as amended).
in the casa of an administrative receivership. by
the debenture haldar.

{5)

3. Scale charges

Where fass are taken on a realization basis {olher than a
time charge basls) the scale charges are charged on the
basis of the Scale Charges laid out in schedule 6 of the
Insoivency Rules 1888, which Is detailed as follows.

BUMSOLVGENADMINSTANDARDIF : EWLUNG 10

The realisations scals
{i} 1On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof... | 20%
(iiy |On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof, ., | 15%
(i) jJOn the next ES0000 or iraction) 10%
thareof...
{iv} {On all further sums realised.._, 5%
The distribution scale
(i) |Of the first £5,500 or fraction thereof.,. ]10%
() 1On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof,, | 74%
(i} [On the next £80000 or Facilion]| 5%
thereof...
{iv) 1On all further saums realised. _, 2%%

4. Realigatlon and distribution for secure craditors
The reallsatlion and distribution fees for any secured
creditor (othar than an appolnting debenture holder) are
basad on the Officlal Recalvers scale charges as defaled
above.

MAI‘NTEHANCE OF RECORD$

Tha MacDonald Partnership Plc maintains completa
records on both time recording, disbursemenis and
expenses lo ensure accuracy of charges.

DATA PROTECTION

Confidentiality of information is an impartant eoncern far
The MacDonald Partnership Plc. We are registerad and
comply with the data protoction laws of the United
Kingdom. Infarmation about clients and creditors are
held on databases. H you wish to know what information
wa hold about you please write to The Data Protection
Officer, Tha MacDonald Fartnership Pic, 4¥ Fiear, 100
Fenchurch Streat, London, EC3M 540 Lo request details.

MONEY LAUNDERING

The MacDonaild Psrtnarshtp Plc is requirad by law, to
assist the authorilies in eradicating the laundering of
proceeds of Megal activity. Wea may therafore ask certain
quesiions in respect of the source of funds or other
monfes provided, as weill as the identification of clients.
‘We may atsc be reguired, In certain Circumstances, 1o
report to the relevant authoriies an any Suspicious
activity. We ara not required to inform any parly of any
report made about them.



